BY-LAW NO. 13748

A By-law to amend Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575
regarding Broadway Plan amendments to industrial zones

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of the Zoning and Development
By-law.
2. This by-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law No. 3575,

and amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according to the amendments,
substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references shown on the plans attached as
Schedules A and B to this by-law, and incorporates Schedules A and B into Schedule D of By-law
No. 3575.

3. The areas shown within the heavy black outline on:
@) Schedule A are rezoned and moved from the IC-1 district to the IC-2 district; and
(b) Schedule B are rezoned and moved from the IC-2 district to the IC-1 district.

4, In section 2, Council strikes out the definition of Creative Products Manufacturing in the right
column of the table and substitutes the following:

“The use of premises for the development, prototyping, testing and ancillary marketing of
products to be produced in a physical form, although the product does not have to be
produced on the premises, which can involve a customized design process, and includes
clothing design, furniture design, industrial product design and similar uses, but does not
include General Office.”.

5. In section 11.10.2.1(d), Council strikes out “of the IC-2 district south of East 5th Avenue” and
substitutes “of the IC-1 district south of East 5th Avenue and north of East 6th Avenue”.

0. In Schedule F, Council:

€)) adds a new row below the row for RM-12 (Grandview Woodland) as follows:

-1 $123.65 per m?
(Mount Pleasant) (to a max FSR of 4.5 above 3.0 FSR)
" and



(b) adds a new row below the row for I-3 (Woodland Flats) as follows:

IC-2 $123.65 per m?
(Burrard Slopes) (to a max FSR of 4.5 above 3.0 FSR)
7. In the C-2 District Schedule, the C-2B District Schedule, the C-2C District Schedule, and the

C-2C1 District Schedule, Council strikes out Map 1, Map 1A, Map 1B, and Map 1C and substitutes
Map 1, Map 1A, Map 1B, and Map 1C as attached to this by-law as Schedule C.

8. In the I-1 District Schedule, Council:

(@) in section 2.1:

(i)

(ii)

(i)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)

(Vi)

(viii)

(ix)

adds the following new row to the table under the general land use category
“Institutional Uses”, in the correct alphabetical order:

“Child Day Care Facility Conditional 2.2.1",

adds the following new row to the table under the general land use category
“Manufacturing Uses”, in the correct alphabetical order:

“Creative Products Manufacturing  Conditional 221,225,
in the row for “Farmers’ Market”, strikes out “2.2.5” and substitutes “2.2.6”",
in the row for “Neighbourhood Public House”, strikes out “, 2.2.6”,

in the row for “Restaurant - Class 2", strikes out “, 2.2.7",

in the row for “Wholesaling - Class B”, strikes out “2.2.8” and substitutes
“2.2.7",

in the row for “Accessory Buildings, customarily ancillary to any use listed in
this section 2.1", strikes out “2.2.9” and substitutes “2.2.8",

in the row for “Accessory Uses, customarily ancillary to any outright approval
use listed in this section 2.1, other than accessory retail use in combination
with outright approval wholesale uses listed in this section 2.1", strikes out
“2.2.10” and substitutes “2.2.9”,

in the row for “Accessory Uses, customarily ancillary to any conditional
approval use listed in this section 2.1", strikes out “2.2.11" and substitutes
“2.2.107,



(b)

(€)

x) in the row for “Accessory Uses, customarily ancillary to any use listed in this
section 2.1 and not permitted as an outright approval use or otherwise
permitted as a conditional approval use”, strikes out “2.2.12” and substitutes
“2.2.11", and

(xi) in the row for “Any other use that is not specifically listed and defined as a use
in Section 2 of this by-law”, strikes out “2.2.13" and substitutes “2.2.12";

in section 2.2, Council:
0] renumbers section 2.2.5 as section 2.2.6,
(i) adds a new section 2.2.5 as follows:

“2.2.5 Creative products manufacturing is not permitted on the first storey, or
on any storey with its floor level within 2 m above finished grade.”,

(iii) strikes out sections 2.2.6 and 2.2.7,

(iv) renumbers sections 2.2.8 through 2.2.13 as sections 2.2.7 through 2.2.12,
respectively,

(V) in section 2.2.9(b), strikes out “by a wall”,
(vi) in section 2.2.10, strikes out “2.2.10” and substitutes “2.2.9”,
(vii) in section 2.2.11, strikes out “2.2.10” and substitutes “2.2.9";
strikes out section 3.1.1.1 and substitutes:
“3.1.1.1 The maximum floor space ratio is 3.00, subject to the following allocations:
€) the maximum floor space ratio is 3.00 for:
0] manufacturing uses,
(i) transportation and storage uses,
(iii) utility and communication uses,
(iv) wholesale uses,
(V) service uses limited to: -catering establishment,
laboratory, laundry or cleaning plant, motor vehicle repair
shop, photofinishing or photography laboratory,

production or rehearsal studio, repair shop - class A, sign
painting shop, and work shop, and



3.11.2

3.1.1.3

3.1.1.4

(vi) cultural and recreational uses, limited to artist studio -
class B; and

(b) the maximum floor space ratio is 1.00 for all other uses combined,
except that:

0] the Director of Planning may permit additional floor area to
a maximum additional floor space ratio of 1.00 if an equal
amount of floor area on the ground floor is used for a use
listed in section 3.1.1.1(a) above, and

(i) the floor area for a lounge use accessory to brewing or
distilling must not exceed:

2 .
(A) 80 m for any portion of the lounge use located
within the principal building, and

(B) 80 m’ for any portion of the lounge use located
outside the principal building.

Despite section 3.1.1.1 above, the Director of Planning may increase the

permitted floor area by 1 m’ per amenity share or per affordable housing
share provided to the City at no cost to the City, to a maximum additional
floor space ratio of 1.50, if:

(a) a minimum of 33.3% of the additional floor area is for uses listed
in section 3.1.1.1(a) above; and

(b) the Director of Planning considers the intent of this schedule and
all applicable Council policies and guidelines.

Despite section 3.1.1.2 above, the maximum floor space ratio achievable
as a result of the provision of amenity shares or affordable housing
shares must otherwise comply in all respects with this schedule and this
by-law.

Despite sections 3.1.1.1 and 3.1.1.2 above, the Director of Planning may
increase the permitted floor space ratio by an additional floor space ratio
of 0.50, if:

(@) the greater of a floor space ratio of 0.20 or 185 m?2 of contiguous
floor area is provided for artist studio - class B;

(b) the artist studio - class B is preserved in the public domain by
way of a registered agreement and operated by the City or its
delegates; and



(d)

(© the Director of Planning considers the intent of this schedule, all
applicable Council policies and guidelines, and the submission of
any advisory group, property owner or tenant.”;

strikes out section 3.1.2 and substitutes the following:

3.1.2 Building Form and Placement

Regulations -1

3.1.2.1  Maximum building height 305m

3.1.2.2  Minimum front yard depth for:

(&) buildings with a front yard on Quebec 15m
Street or Yukon Street
(b) all other buildings 0.65m

3.1.2.3  Minimum side yard width for:

(&) buildings with a side yard on Quebec Street 15m
or Yukon Street

(b) buildings with a side yard that adjoins a 15m
site located in an R district, without the
intervention of a lane

(c) all other buildings not required
3.1.2.4  Minimum rear yard depth 31m
Front Yard

3.1.2.5 The Director of Planning may decrease the minimum front yard depth if the
Director of Planning considers the intent of this schedule and all applicable
Council policies and guidelines.

Side Yard

3.1.2.6 Despite the minimum side yard width in section 3.1.2.3(c) above, where a
side yard is provided, although not required, the minimum side yard width is
0.9 m.

3.1.2.7 The Director of Planning may decrease the minimum side yard width if the
Director of Planning considers the intent of this schedule and all applicable
Council policies and guidelines.

Rear Yard



(e)

(f)

3.1.2.8 Despite the minimum rear yard depth in section 3.1.2.4 above, where the
rear of the site abuts a lane, the required minimum rear yard depth will be
decreased by the distance between the rear property line and the ultimate
centre line of the lane.

3.1.2.9 The Director of Planning may waive the requirement to provide a rear yard
if the Director of Planning is satisfied that the site is located within an area
where rear access to the site and adjacent sites is not likely to be required.”;

renumbers section 4.1 as section 4.2, and sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 as sections 4.2.1
and 4.2.2, respectively;

adds a new section 4.1 as follows:

“4.1 Amenity Shares and Affordable Housing Shares

4.1.1 For the purposes of this schedule, amenity has the meaning set out in
Schedule F: Affordable Housing and Amenity Share Cost Schedule of this
by-law.

4.1.2 For the purposes of this schedule, the cost of an amenity share or
affordable housing share is the amount specified per m? in Schedule F:
Affordable Housing and Amenity Share Cost Schedule of this by-law for


https://bylaws.vancouver.ca/zoning/zoning-by-law-schedule-f.pdf

(9)

the I-1 zoning district.”; and
adds a new section 4.3 as follows:

“4.3 Yards: Projections

43.1 No portion of underground parking is permitted to project into any required
yard except for an access ramp, except that the Director of Planning may
vary this requirement if the Director of Planning considers the intent of this
schedule and all applicable Council policies and guidelines.”.

9. In the I-1A District Schedule and the I-1B District Schedule, Council:
€) in section 2.1:
0] adds the following new row to the table under the general land use category

(b)

“Institutional Uses”, in the correct alphabetical order:

“Child Day Care Facility Conditional 2.2.1",
(i) in the row for “Neighbourhood Public House”, strikes out “, 2.2.6”,
(iii) in the row for “Restaurant - Class 2", strikes out “, 2.2.7",

(iv) in the row for “Wholesaling - Class B”, strikes out “2.2.8” and substitutes
“2.2.6",

(V) in the row for “Accessory Buildings, customarily ancillary to any use listed in
this section 2.1", strikes out “2.2.9” and substitutes “2.2.7”,

(vi) in the row for “Accessory Uses, customarily ancillary to any outright approval
use listed in this section 2.1, other than accessory retail use in combination
with outright approval wholesale uses listed in this section 2.1", strikes out
“2.2.10” and substitutes “2.2.8”,

(vii)  in the row for “Accessory Uses, customarily ancillary to any conditional
approval use listed in this section 2.1", strikes out “2.2.11" and substitutes
“2.2.9",

(viii)  in the row for “Accessory Uses, customarily ancillary to any use listed in this
section 2.1 and not permitted as an outright approval use or otherwise
permitted as a conditional approval use”, strikes out “2.2.12" and substitutes
“2.2.10", and

(iX) in the row for “Any other use that is not specifically listed and defined as a use
in Section 2 of this by-law”, strikes out “2.2.13" and substitutes “2.2.11";

in section 2.2:



(c)

() strikes out sections 2.2.6 and 2.2.7,

(i) renumbers sections 2.2.8 through 2.2.13 as sections 2.2.6 through 2.2.11,

respectively,

(iii) in section 2.2.8(b), strikes out “by a wall”,

(iv) in section 2.2.9, strikes out “2.2.10” and substitutes “2.2.8",

(V) in section 2.2.10, strikes out “2.2.10” and substitutes “2.2.8";

strikes out section 3.1.1.1 and substitutes:

“3.1.1.1  The maximum floor space ratio is 3.00, subject to the following allocations:

(@) the maximum floor space ratio is 3.00 for:

(i)

(ii)
(i)
(iv)
(V)

(i)

manufacturing uses,

transportation and storage uses,

utility and communication uses,

wholesale uses,

service uses limited to: -catering establishment,
laboratory, laundry or cleaning plant, motor vehicle repair
shop, photofinishing or photography laboratory,
production or rehearsal studio, repair shop - class A, sign

painting shop, and work shop, and

cultural and recreational uses, limited to artist studio -
class B; and

(b) the maximum floor space ratio is 1.00 for all other uses combined,
except that:

(i)

(ii)

the Director of Planning may permit additional floor area to
a maximum additional floor space ratio of 1.00 if an equal
amount of floor area on the ground floor is used for a use
listed in section 3.1.1.1(a) above, and

the floor area for a lounge use accessory to brewing or
distilling must not exceed:

(A) 80 m’ for any portion of the lounge use located



10.

11.

within the principal building, and

(B) 80 m’ for any portion of the lounge use located
outside the principal building.”;

(d) in section 3.1.1.2(a), strikes out “or 3.1.1.1(b)(i)".

In section 3.1.1.3(a) of the 1-1B District Schedule, Council strikes out “or 3.1.1.1(b)(i)".

In the I-1C District Schedule, Council:

(@) in section 2.1:

()

(ii)
(i)
(iv)
(v)

(Vi)

(Vi)

(viii)

(ix)

)

adds the following new row to the table under the general land use category
“Manufacturing Uses”, in the correct alphabetical order:

“Creative Products Manufacturing  Conditional 2.2.1,2.2.4",

in the row for “Farmers’ Market”, strikes out “2.2.4” and substitutes “2.2.5",
in the row for “Neighbourhood Public House”, strikes out “, 2.2.5",

in the row for “Restaurant - Class 2", strikes out “, 2.2.6”,

in the row for “Wholesaling - Class B”, strikes out “2.2.7” and substitutes
“2.2.6",

in the row for “Accessory Buildings, customarily ancillary to any use listed in
this section 2.1", strikes out “2.2.8” and substitutes “2.2.7”,

in the row for “Accessory Uses, customarily ancillary to any outright approval
use listed in this section 2.1, other than accessory retail use in combination
with outright approval wholesale uses listed in this section 2.1", strikes out
“2.2.9" and substitutes “2.2.8”,

in the row for “Accessory Uses, customarily ancillary to any conditional
approval use listed in this section 2.1", strikes out “2.2.10” and substitutes
“2.2.9",

in the row for “Accessory Uses, customarily ancillary to any use listed in this
section 2.1 and not permitted as an outright approval use or otherwise
permitted as a conditional approval use”, strikes out “2.2.11" and substitutes
“2.2.10", and

in the row for “Any other use that is not specifically listed and defined as a use
in Section 2 of this by-law”, strikes out “2.2.12" and substitutes “2.2.11";



(b)

(c)

in section 2.2, Council:

(i)

(ii)

(i)
(iv)

v)

(vi)
(vii)

renumbers sections 2.2.4 through 2.2.12 as sections 2.2.5 through 2.2.13,
respectively,

adds a new section 2.2.4 as follows:

“2.2.4  Creative products manufacturing is not permitted on the first storey,
or on any storey with its floor level within 2 m above finished grade.”,

strikes out sections 2.2.6 and 2.2.7,

renumbers sections 2.2.8 through 2.2.13 as sections 2.2.6 through 2.2.11,
respectively,

in section 2.2.8(b), strikes out “by a wall”,
in section 2.2.9, strikes out “2.2.9” and substitutes “2.2.8",

in section 2.2.11, strikes out “2.2.9” and substitutes “2.2.8"; and

strikes out section 3.1.1.1 and substitutes:

“3.1.1.1  The maximum floor space ratio is 6.00, subject to the following allocations:

(@) the maximum floor space ratio is 6.00 for:
0) manufacturing uses,
(i) transportation and storage uses,

(i) utility and communication uses,
(iv) wholesale uses,

(v) service uses limited to: catering establishment,
laboratory, laundry or cleaning plant, motor vehicle
repair shop, photofinishing or photography
laboratory, production or rehearsal studio, repair
shop - class A, repair shop - class B, sign painting
shop, and work shop, and

(vi) cultural and recreational uses limited to artist studio
- class B;

(b) the total floor area of all uses listed in section 3.1.1.1(a) above
must not be less than 33.3% of the net floor area; and



(©) the maximum floor space ratio is 4.00 for all other uses
combined, except that the floor area for a lounge use accessory
to brewing or distilling must not exceed:

@ 80m’ for any portion of the lounge use located within the
principal building, and

(i) 80 m’ for any portion of the lounge use located outside
the principal building.”.

12. In the IC-1 and IC-2 Districts Schedule, Council;

(a) in the title, strikes out “and 1C-2 Districts” and substitutes “District”;

(b) in section 1.1, strikes out “for the IC-2 district” and substitutes “for sites on Main
Street”;

(c) in section 1.2, strikes out “and IC-2 districts” and substitutes “district”;

(d) in section 3.1.2, in the table heading, strikes out “and IC-2";

(e) in section 3.1.2.4, strikes out “located in the IC-2 district” and substitutes “on Main
Street”; and
() in section 4.2.1, strikes out “the IC-2 district” and substitutes “sites on Main Street”.

13. Council adds a new IC-2 District Schedule as attached to this by-law as Schedule D.

14. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs that
part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law.

15. This by-law is to come into force and take effect upon enactment.

ENACTED by Council this 27" day of June, 2023

Signed “Ken Sim”
Mayor
Signed “Rosemary Hagiwara”

Acting City Clerk
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Map 1: Sub-Area A
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